

S.T 16(04) 2024
S.C 271/2023
CNR no.WBHG-01- 004263-2023

Order no. 04 dt. 02.05.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition in respect of the accused Suman Dholey. Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused Suman Dholey praying for bail submits that the learned Court may consider his long detention in custody since 15.05.2023 for over one year and so. His mother is bedridden at present. The victim child was recovered on the same date of the alleged incident just after few hours. The victim child was not recovered from his possession, but from an abandoned place. He is nowhere involved in the alleged incident.. He is suffering detention in custody for no appropriate reason. He further submits that charge is already framed and the next date is fixed for evidence of C.S.W-1. He should be released on bail on any conditions.

Learned P.P, in-charge read out the relevant materials lying in the C.D as against this accused person. Several times, his bail prayer was rejected by this learned court. Hon'ble High Court was pleased to reject the bail prayer of other accused persons time and again. The evidence of this case is yet to commence as fixed on 12.06.2024. He prayed for straight rejection of his bail prayer at this stage.

This has been commonly informed to me that this accused petitioner has never preferred any application before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta for grant of bail. I have noted down the incriminating materials found against him in the C.D and in the case record. I have also gone through the rejection orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta side by side the previous rejection of his bail prayer by this learned court and the learned Sessions Judge, Hooghly. In my consideration, the detention ground cannot be the basis for granting bail in favour of the accused petitioner at this stage. The evidence of C.S.W-1 Monoranjan Saha/Defacto complainant is to commence on 12.06.2024.

Considering all aspects and the nature and gravity of the offence, the bail prayer of this accused petitioner is stands **rejected**.

To date (12.06.2024).

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

