

S.T 16(04) 2024

S.C 271/2023

CNR no.WBHG-01- 004263-2023

Order no. 06 dt. 12.07.2024

Case record is put up by petition when allowed by the learned court.

A separate bail petition is filed on the ground that the accused Nabyendu Kumar Ghosh intends to sell out his property as described in the petition and as per photocopies of his registered gift deed.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused submits that necessary direction may be given to the Jail authority where he is lodged now to accommodate the J/C accused Nabyendu Kumar Ghosh to execute the sale deed in favour of the intending buyers, on commission.

Learned P.P in-charge present raised no substantial objection and frankly submits that there is no impediment, if such permission is granted.

After hearing both sides, I am of the opinion that this learned court should not stand in the way if the J/C accused Nabyendu Kumar Ghosh intends to sell out his property measuring an area of 10 decimals in the L.R plot no.369, J.L no.14 and Kh no. 298 of mouza Birpala under P.S Polba. The accused side also files the L.R record standing in his name. The petitioner is one Nirmalendu Ghosh, father of the J/C accused Nabendu Kr. Ghosh is present before me. I have sympathetically considered the prayer of the petitioner father Nirmalendu Ghosh on behalf of his son/J/C accused Nabyendu Kumar Ghosh.

Accordingly, the prayer petition is allowed. The Superintendent Hooghly District Correctional Home is hereby directed to accommodate the J/C accused Nabyendu Kumar Ghosh in executing a sale deed in favour of the intending buyer in the jail premises on commission in presence of the Registering authority. He is directed to proceed with this order as per norms.

Accordingly, the petition as above is allowed and disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Hooghly District Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

To date (15.07.2024).

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

