

S.T 16(04) 2024
S.C 271/2023
CNR no.WBHG-01- 004263-2023

Later order no. 11 dt. 05.08.2024

All the accused persons together filed bail applications today. Copy served upon the State.

Learned Advocates for the accused persons pray for bail on the ground of their long detention in custody for more than one year. Evidence of the family members have been completed except the cross-examination of P.W-4. It is also urged that the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to reject the bail application of some of the petitioners. Charge was not framed and trial has not begun. There is no scope to influence the other charge sheet witnesses or to tamper with the evidence. So, they all should be released on bail on any suitable condition.

Learned P.P in-charge placed the C.D before me and drew my attention to the incriminating materials found against the accused persons therein. He further drew my attention to the evidence so far on hand. He further submitted that evidence of C.S.W-5 as an eyewitness testimony has to be completed. He pressed for their bail rejection.

Considering the only fact that the cross-examination of P.W-4 has not yet completed and moreover, as per materials in the C.D, examination of C.S.W-5 Biplab Chanda is yet to be completed.

Considering all aspects and the observations given above, the bail petitions of all the accused persons stand **rejected** at this stage.

To 27.08.2024 for cross-examination of P.W-4;

To 28.08.2024 for evidence of C.S.W-5 Biplab Chanda.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

